customers with remaining maturities of more than one year are expected to approximate their carrying amount due
to the Bank offered similar interest rate of the instrument with similar maturities and terms.

Financing Asia’s Future

102

The estimated fair value of deposits with no stated maturities, which includes non-interest bearing deposits, deposits
payable on demand is the amount payable at the reporting date.

Other assets and other liabilities

The carrying amounts of other financial assets and other financial liabilities are assumed to approximates their fair
values as these items are not materially sensitive to the shift in market interest rates.

33. Reclassification of comparative amounts

Certain amounts in the comparative financial statements and note disclosures have been reclassified to conform
to the current year’s presentation. Management believes that these reclassifications would reflect the nature of the
transactions and did not have any impact on prior year’s profit or loss.

Summary of changes on profit or loss arising from reclassification are shown below:

31 December 2019
(Previously stated)

Effects of
Reclassification

31 December 2019
(As restated)

USD USD USD

Fee and commission income - net 267,844 (33,778) 234,066

Personnel expense (793,155) (16,137) (809,292)

Other operating expense (1,727,881) 49,915 (1,677,966)

Total effect on profit for the year (2,253,192) - (2,253,192)

34. Events after the reporting date

Except for the ongoing impact of COVID-19 to the Bank as disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements, no other
significant events occurred after the end of the reporting period and the date of authorization of these financial
statements, which would require adjustments or disclosures to be made in the financial statements.

35. Authorization of financial statements

The financial statements as at 31 December 2020 and for the year then ended were approved for issue by the Board
of Directors on 28 May 2021.

Annual Report 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020